2.23
8.718
21
8.403   01
452
88.0
2.22
urhT

pressure of the system does not exceed the maximum allowable
operating pressure of the filter.
• Observe type code label on the filter.
1.3. Commissioning
Remove cover plate and check that the correct filter element is installed.
Replace cover plate and screw in cover plate bolts to the recommended
torque (see point 1.4.).
Open the ball valve on the pressure compensation line, turn lever to
center position and fill filter via the system (both filter sides will be filled). Vent
the filter by loosening both vent plug on the cover plates. Then turn lever
to one filter side and close the ball valve on the pressure compensation
line again. Close vent plug after venting.
1.4. Tools Required for Maintenance
Size
Vent plug
(cover plate)
Ermeto
Int. Hex
Size
Torque value
Nm [ft-lbs]
1300/1320/2500/2520
VSTI G 1/2 10mm 80 [59]1303/1323/2503/2523
4020/4023
1.5. Torque Values
Size
Cover plate
Mount. bolts
(ISO 4014)
External
Hex Size
Torque value
Nm [ft-lbs]
1300/1320/2500/2520 5/8" -11 UNC 1 1/16" 138 [102]
1303/1323/2503/4023 3/4" -10 UNC 1 1/4" 175 [129]
4020 3/4" -10 UNC 1 1/4" 244 [180]
Oil Drain Plug Consult factory
2. Maintenance
2.1. General
This section describes periodic maintenance requirements. Periodic and
thorough maintenance will ensure operator safety and the life of the filter.
2.2. Maintenance Procedures
•  Only high quality spare parts meeting the technical requirements
specified by the manufacturer should be used, quality is always
guaranteed with HYDAC original spare parts.
• Keep tools, working area and equipment clean.
•  After disassembling the filter, clean all parts and check for damage or
wear. Replace parts as required.
•  When changing filter elements, a high level of cleanliness must be
observed!
2.3. Interval Between Changing Elements
•  To ensure optimum performance, HYDAC recommends replacing filter
elements every 6 months or upon indication, whichever occurs first.
•  HYDAC recommends installing the filter with a clogging indicator
(visual and/or electric or electronic) to monitor for excessive filter element
pressure drop.
•  If the clogging indicator trips, immediately change or clean the filter
element. (Only wire mesh and metal fiber elements can be cleaned).
•  If no clogging indicator is installed, HYDAC recommends changing
NOTE:
Contamination or incomplete pressure release on disassembly can lead
to seizing of the bowl thread.
Filter elements which cannot be cleaned must be disposed of in
accordance with environmental protection regulations.
3FIL1610-1840 / 04.19
FILTER MAINTENANCE
4. Spare Parts
4.1. RFLDH 1300/1423
Item Consists of Designation 1300 / 1303 / 1320 / 1323 2500 / 2503 / 2520 / 2523 4020 / 4023
1. Filter element See point 5 Replacement elements
1.1 Filter element According to order
1.2 O-ring 97.8 x 5.33 68 x 5
No. of elements per filter side / size 1 x 1300 R… or 2600 R… 3 x 0850 R… or 1700 R… 5 x 1700 R